13: IE - '!'f,; /3
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY CHECKLIST
Compiled by the NJ state Law Library
(Recycling-- cooperative)
NJSA: 13:1E-99.13
LAWS OF: 1995 CHAPTER: 103
BILL NO: A571
SPONSOR(S): McEnroe

49 (x) The printing of municipal ordinances or other services
50 necessarily incurred in connection with the revision and
51 codification of municipal ordinances; [or]
52 (y) An agreement for the purchase of an equitable interest in a
53 water supply facility or for the provision of water supply services
54 entered into pursuant to section 2 of P.L.1993, c.381 (C.58:28-2),
ACS for A571
6
1 or an agreement entered into pursuant to P.L.1989, c.I09
2 (N.J.S.40A:31-1 et al.), so long as such agreement is entered into
3 no later than six months after the effective date of this act; or
4 (z) The cooperative marketing of recyclable materials
5 recovered through a recycling program.
6 (2) It is to be made or entered into with the United States of
7 America, the State of New Jersey, county or municipality or any
8 board, body, officer, agency or authority thereof and any other
9 state or subdivision thereof.
10 (3) The contracting agent has advertised for bids pursuant to
11 section 4 of P.L.1971, c.198 (C.40A:11-4) on two occasions and
12 (a) has received no bids on both occasions in response to its
13 advertisement, or (b) the governing body has rejected such bids on
14 two occasions because the contracting agent has determined that
15 they are not reasonable as to price, on the basis of cost estimates
16 prepared for or by the contracting agent prior to the advertising
17 therefor, or have not been independently arrived at in open
18 competition, or (c) on one occasion no bids were received
19 pursuant to (a) and on one occasion all bids were rejected
20 pursuant to (b), in whatever sequence; any such contract or
21 agreement may then be negotiated and may be awarded upon
22 adoption of a resolution by a two-thirds affirmative vote of the
23 authorized membership of the governing body authorizing such
24 contract or agreement; provided, however, that:
25 (i) A reasonable effort is first made by the contracting agent
26 to determine that the same or equivalent materials or supplies, at
27 a cost which is lower than the negotiated price, are not available
28 from an agency or authority of the United States, the State of
29 New Jersey or of the county in which the contracting unit is
30 located, or any municipality in close proximity to the contracting
31 unit;
32 (ii) The terms, conditions, restrictions and specifications set
33 forth in the negotiated contract or agreement are not
34 substantially different from those which were the subject of
35 competitive bidding pursuant to section 4 of [this act] P.L.1971,
36 c.198 (C.40A:11-4); and
37 (iii) Any minor amendment or modification of any of the
38 terms, conditions, restrictions and specifications, which were the
39 subject of competitive bidding pursuant to section 4 of P.L.1971,
40 c.198 (CAOA: 11-4), shall be stated in the resolution awarding
41 such contract or agreement; provided further, however, that if on
42 the second occasion the bids received are rejected as
43 unreasonable as to price, the contracting agent shall notify each
44 responsible bidder submitting bids on the second occasion of its
45 intention to negotiate, and afford each bidder a reasonable

45 (x) The printing of municipal ordinances or other services
46 necessarily incurred in connection with the revision and
47 codification of municipal ordinances; or
48 (y) The cooperative marketing of recyclable materials
49 recovered through a recycling program.
50 (2) It is to be made or entered into with the United States of
51 America, the State of New Jersey, county or mWlicipality or any
52 board, body, officer, agency or authority thereof and any other
53 state or subdivision thereof.
54 (3) The contracting agent has advertised for bids pursuant to
A571
j
7
1 units within the same county, or adjoining counties, may provide
2 by joint agreement for the purchase of work, materials and
3 supplies for use by their respective jurisdictions.
4 (2) The governing bodies of two or more contracting units
5 providing sewerage services pursuant to the "sewerage
6 authorities law," P.L.1946, c.138 (CAO: 14A-l et seq.), the
7 -municipal and county utilities authorities law," P.L.1957, c.183
8 (C.40:14B-l et seq.), R.S.58:14-1 et seq. or R.SAO:63-68 et seq.
9 may provide by joint agreement for the purchase of work related
10 to sewage sludge disposal.
11 (3) The governing body of two or more contracting units
12 providing electrical distribution services pursuant to and in
13 accord with R.S.40:62-12 through R.SAO:62-25, may provide by
14 joint agreement for the purchase of work, material and supplies
15 related to the distribution of electricity.
16 (4) The governing bodies of two or more contracting units may
17 provide for the cooperative marketing of recyclable materials
18 recovered through a recycling program.
19 (b) The governing body of any county or municipality may
20 provide by joint agreement with the board of education of any
21 school district located wholly or partially within the geographic
22 boundaries of the county or municipality for the purchase of
23 work, materials and supplies for use by their respective
24 jurisdictions.
25 (c) Such agreement shall be entered into by resolution or
26 ordinance, as the case may be, adopted by each of the
27 participating bodies and boards, which shall set forth the
28 categories of work, materials and supplies to be purchased, the
29 manner of advertising for bids and of awarding of contracts, the
30 method of payment by each participating body and board, and
31 other matters deemed necessary to carry out the purposes of the
32 agreement.
33 (d) Each participating body's and board's share of
34 expendi tures for purchases under any such agreement shall be
35 appropriated and paid in the manner set forth in the agreement
36 and in the same manner as for other expenses of the participating
37 body and board.
38 (cf: P.L.1991, c.143, s.3)
39 6. This act shall take effect immediately.
40
41
42 STATEMENT
43
44 This bill would authorize any county, municipality or authority
45 to enter into a written cooperative agreement for the
46 cooperative marketing of the recyclable materials designated in a
47 district recycling plan required pursuant to the "New Jersey
48 Statewide Mandatory Source Separation and Recycling Act,"